individual losses exceeding $100,000 ($150,000 for policies issued prior to April 1, 2000).

Property coverage contracts protect against losses, subject to a deductible of $50,000 per
occurrence, limited to an annual aggregate loss of the greater of $300,000 or 1% of total coverage.

The Pool=s financial statements (audited by other auditors) conform with generally accepted
accounting principles, and reported the following assets, liabilities and retained deficit at December
31, 2001 and 2000 (the latest information available):

2001 2000

Assets 3,354,251$   2,958,827$
Liabilities (4,851,866) (3,863,373)

Retained Earnings (1,497,615)$   (904,546)$

VILLAGE OF AMESVILLE
ATHENS COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2002 AND 2001
(Continued)

12

7. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

 The Village restated its January 1, 2001 fund cash balances to agree to the Village’s accounting

records and reconciled bank balances.  The effect of this restatement is as follows to the January 1,
2001 fund balances:

Fund Balance Prior Fund Balance
as Reported Period as Restated

Fund Type December 31, 2000 Adjustments January 1, 2001
General 49,828$   (4,351)$   45,477$
Special Revenue 258,404$   2,258$   260,662$
Enterprise 44,298$   1,600$   45,898$
Agency 50$   1,758$   1,808$

5. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Amounts received from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor,
principally the federal government.  Any disallowed costs may require refunding to the grantor.
Amounts which may be disallowed, if any, are not presently determinable.  However, based on prior
experience, management believes such refunds, if any, would not be material.

VILLAGE OF AMESVILLE
ATHENS COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF FEDERAL AWARDS EXPENDITURES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

FEDERAL GRANTOR Federal